

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3916

ANSWERED ON 04TH APRIL, 2025


PROJECTS APPROVED FOR SHRIMP UNDER OPERATION GREENS


3916.  SHRI YERRAM VENKATA SUBBA REDDY:


 Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that four projects for shrimp under Operation Greens under marine sector have been approved in East Godavari and Kakinada districts of Andhra Pradesh with an estimated cost of ₹250 crores;

(b) if so, when were the projects approved, details of grant-in-aid, anticipated time for completion of the projects; and

(c) present status of each of the above project?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) to (c): Ministry has approved 4 projects on Shrimp in East Godavari and Kakinada districts of Andhra

Pradesh under Operation Greens-Long Term Intervention with project cost of ₹254.37 crores. Details of these projects along-with their status of implementation are at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3916 ANSWERED ON 04.04.2025 REGARDING ‘PROJECTS APPROVED FOR SHRIMP

UNDER OPERATION GREENS”


Details of Shrimp projects approved in East Godavari and Kakinada districts of Andhra Pradesh under

Operation Greens-Long Term Intervention Scheme:


Sl.

No.

Name of

Applicant

Cluster/

District

Date of

Approval

Letter

 Total

Project

Cost (₹

Crores)

 Eligible

Grant (₹

Crores)

 Grant

Released

(₹

Crores)

Status

1.

M/s Advishnu

Marine Foods

Private Limited

East

Godavari
09-11-2022  35.00


10.00


6.66
Ongoing

2.

M/s Avanti

Frozen Foods

Private Limited

Kakinada 16-11-2022  64.62


10.00
 0.00 Ongoing

3.

M/s Devi

Fisheries

Limited

Kakinada 09-11-2022  105.50


15.00
 0.00 Ongoing

4.

M/s

Rajyalakshmi

Marine Exports

Kakinada 09-11-2022  49.25


10.00


6.67
Ongoing

 Total  254.37 45.00 13.33


*****

